
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Date: Thursday, 14 January 2016
Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp
Tel: 0151 691 8608
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Sub-Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 

3. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE 
EXCHANGE, 1-5 THE MOUNT. (Pages 1 - 6)

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.





WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

14 JANUARY 2016

SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES 
LICENCE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

WARD AFFECTED: HESWALL WARD

REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application to vary a Premises 

Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application is 
made by The Exchange Bar Limited and relates to the premises known as 
The Exchange, 1-5 The Mount, Heswall.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 3.0 APPLICATION

2.1 These premises currently have a 
Premises Licence with the 
following hours:

3.1 The application to vary the Premises 
Licence is as follows:

 Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Sunday to Saturday 10:00 to 23:30

Hours Open to the Public

Sunday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:00

Live Music, Recorded Music and 
Performance of Dance

Sunday to Saturday 10:00 to 23:30

Exhibition of Films and Indoor 
Sporting Events

Sunday to Saturday 10:00 to 23:30

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Saturday 23:00 to 23:30

Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:30
Friday & Saturday 10:00 to 01:30

Hours Open to the Public

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 00:00
Friday & Saturday 10:00 to 02:00

Recorded Music

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 00:00
Friday & Saturday 10:00 to 02:00

Live Music

Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 00:00
Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 02:00

All other Licensable Activities to 
remain the same.



Non-Standard Timing

Sale by Retail of Alcohol, 
Regulated Entertainment and Late 
Night Refreshment

10:00 on New Years Eve to 23:30 on 
New Years Day (the premises to 
close 30 minutes after the end of the 
non-standard timing)

3.2 Following discussions with Merseyside Police, the applicant has agreed to the 
following conditions to be included on the Premises Licence if the application is 
granted:

 CCTV coverage must be provided in the form of a recordable system, 
capable of providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions 
particularly facial recognition.  Cameras must encompass all access to 
and egress from the premises and all areas where the sale/ supply of 
alcohol occurs and the public have access. Any outside seating and 
smoking areas must be covered.  Equipment must be maintained in 
good working order and checked every 12 months. The system must 
record in real time and operate whilst the premises are open for 
licensable activities. The recordings must be kept available for a period 
of 28 days and handed to Police or Local Authority approved Officer on 
request.  The Recording equipment must be kept in a secure 
environment under the control of the Premises Licence Holder or other 
responsible named individual. Appropriate signage representative of the 
above must be displayed in conspicuous positions.  There must be 
sufficient members of trained staff available to be able to download 
evidence with the minimum of delay at the request of the Police or Local 
Authority approved officer on request.

 
 A minimum of two Door Supervisors must be employed at the premises 

from 22.00 hours on Fridays and Saturdays and remain on duty until the 
premises are clear of customers.

 
 A register of all door supervisors must be kept at the premises, with 

recorded details of dates and times on duty, full names and SIA 
numbers.

 All incidents involving door supervisors must be recorded in the door 
supervisor register.  This register must be made available for immediate 
inspection at the request of the Police or any other Responsible 
Authority. 

3.3 Following discussions with Trading Standards, the applicant has also agreed 
for the following conditions to be included on the Premises Licence if the 
application is granted:



 All staff must receive British Institute of Innkeeping Awarding Body 
training, Fair Trading Award ‘Do You Pass’ training or equivalent 
training in relation to Age Restricted Sales.

 All staff must receive refresher training in relation to age restricted 
sales every 6 months.

 Training records must be kept in the premises and made available for 
inspection upon request.

 A Challenge 25 Policy should be implemented and maintained.  
Notices must be displayed in relation to this Policy.

 A Refusals Register must be kept and maintained and made available 
for inspection upon request

4.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES

4.1 Applicants are required to submit as part of their application an operating 
schedule that sets out how they will conduct/manage their business in 
accordance with the four Licensing Objectives.  A copy of the full application is 
available.  

4.2 Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are advised that the 
proposals set out in the operating schedule may become conditions of licence 
should the application be granted.

5.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 The following representations have been received in respect of the above 
application.  

Local Residents

In respect of this application, 16 representations have been received from local 
residents.  The representations relate to concerns that if the application is 
granted, the existing problems of anti-social behaviour and public nuisance 
caused by customers of the premises together with nuisance from loud music 
will continue until a later hour.  Copies of the representations are available.

Wirral Licensing Authority

A representation has been received from the Licensing Authority.  The 
representation relates to a recent complaint received from a local resident 
concerning loud music coming from the premises.  On investigation of the 
complaint by Licensing Enforcement Officers it was found that the complaint 
was upheld. On both occasions when loud music was heard by the local 
resident and Licensing Enforcement Officer, the premises were open beyond 
the permitted hours.  A copy of the representation is available.

5.2 There have been no representations received from the following Responsible 
Authorities:

Wirral Safe Guarding Children Board 



Trading Standards
Planning Authority
Fire Authority
Public Health
Environmental Health
Merseyside Police

6.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

7.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

7.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

8.0 CONSULTATION 

8.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application.

9.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 

9.1 There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

10.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS

10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

11.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 

11.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

12.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to Appeal.

13.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

13.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality?

No because there is no relevance to equality.

14.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

15.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

15.1 There are no planning implications arising from this report.

16.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

16.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application 
to vary a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises.



17.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

17.1 It is a statutory requirement for this Committee to determine the application due 
to relevant representations received.

REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland
Licensing Team Leader
telephone (0151) 691 8478
email richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

 None

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

 Application to vary a Premises Licence

 Representations received from local residents and the Licensing Authority

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

 None

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date



Location plan of Premises

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100019803 
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE EXCHANGE, 1-5 THE MOUNT.



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14 January 2016

Present: Councillors S Niblock
M Sullivan

E Boult

34 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Resolved – That Councillor S Niblock be appointed Chair for this 
meeting.

35 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests in connection with any application on 
the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

36 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE EXCHANGE, 1-5 
THE MOUNT. 

The Assistant Chief Executive reported upon an application that had been 
received from The Exchange Bar Limited to vary a Premises Licence in 
respect of the premises known as The Exchange, 1-5 The Mount, Heswall, 
under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

The variation requested was outlined within the report.

The applicant had submitted an operating schedule setting out how the 
business would be conducted/managed in accordance with the four licensing 
objectives. A copy of the full application was available.

Representations had been received from 16 local residents and related to 
concerns that, if the application were to be granted, existing problems of anti-
social behaviour and public nuisance caused by customers of the premises 
together with nuisance from loud music would be exacerbated if the premises 
were to be open beyond its current permitted hours. Copies of the 
representations made by local residents were made available.

A representation had also been received from the Licensing Authority 
following a recent complaint received from a local resident concerning loud 
music emanating from the premises. The complaint was subsequently 



investigated by Licensing Enforcement Officers and upon undertaking 
observations at the premises it was found that the complaint was upheld. 
Furthermore, it was reported that on both occasions when loud music was 
heard by a local resident and Licensing Enforcement Officer, the premises 
were open beyond the permitted hours. A copy of the representation was 
available.

Mr Rodgers, the Designated Premises Supervisor attended the meeting 
together with Ms Hand, the Bar Manager and their Legal Representative, Mr 
R Williams. 

Mr A Bushell, Licensing Operations Manager was in attendance together with 
local residents, Mr Harrison and Mr Griffiths.

The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received in advance of the meeting. Members heard that an additional 
document had been submitted by the applicant prior to the meeting and that 
this had been shared with all parties.  Mr Bushell also made reference to an 
email that he may wish to produce. Mr Williams objected to the submission of 
this material at this late stage.

Mr A Bushell advised the Sub Committee that, if necessary, he may call 
Licensing Enforcement Officers as witnesses. 

In response to Mr William’s objection, Mr Harrison requested that the meeting 
be deferred as he felt that he, along with other local residents, had not had 
adequate time to consider the further material that had been provided to them 
immediately before the start of the meeting. 

The Sub Committee adjourned to consider the request made by Mr Harrison.

During the adjournment, residents agreed that they were content to proceed 
and therefore opted to withdraw their request for deferment. The Sub-
Committee then proceeded.

Mr Williams addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that the application 
was a commercial decision to apply to extend current opening hours and sale 
of alcohol. Members heard how the applicant sought parity with other 
premises within the immediate area who had longer opening hours. He 
reported that following discussions with Trading Standards and Merseyside 
Police, additional conditions to the licence had been agreed with regard to the 
provision of CCTV coverage and door supervision. Mr Williams informed the 
Sub Committee that no representations had been made from either 
Merseyside Police or Environmental Health 

Mr Rodgers addressed the Committee to outline the operation of the business 
and advised that the premises attracts a broad range of clientele and that due 



to the Premises’ closing hours it is often the case that customers vacate the 
premises to frequent other establishments within the immediate area. He 
advised that several events had been hosted at the premises with the use of 
Temporary Event Notices. Members heard that staff employed at the 
premises frequently monitor noise levels by patrolling the streets in the 
immediate vicinity. Mr Rodgers informed Members that the maximum number 
of people in the premises does not exceed 200 and that during busy nights 
the bar is emptied by staggering the exit of customers as a means to avoid 
noise disturbance. He also advised that the Premises operates a strict 
Challenge 25 policy and that identification is checked by both door and bar 
staff.

Members heard from Mr Rodgers and his legal advisor that they would be 
willing to amend their application to reduce their proposal of extended opening 
and sale of alcohol hours by an hour. 

Mr Williams and Mr Rodgers responded to questions by Members of the Sub 
Committee, Mr A Bayatti, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Mr A Bushell, 
Licensing Operations Manager and local residents.

Mr A Bushell addressed the Sub Committee and outlined the representation 
made by the Licensing Authority in relation to complaints made with regard to 
public nuisance. A chronology was provided to Members in order to provide a 
background to complaints received. This included Officers witnessing the 
premises operating beyond their permitted hours and loud music coming from 
the premises. Members heard how these matters were still subject to 
investigation.

Mr A Bushell responded to questions from members of the Sub Committee, 
Mr A Bayatti Legal Advisor and the Applicant.

Mr Griffiths, local resident addressed the Committee in opposition to the 
application to vary the premises licence. Members heard that public nuisance 
is of concern to local residents, particularly relating to loud music that had 
emanated from the premises on a regular basis. He also informed members 
of the Sub-Committee that problems had been encountered with public 
nuisance caused by people waiting for taxi’s, he expressed concern that if the 
application for variation of hours was granted the problems would continue.

Mr Harrison, local resident, then addressed the Committee providing evidence 
of his own experience and further reiterated concerns of local residents in 
relation to public nuisance. He also expressed concerns regarding his 
perception of the poor management of the premises.

Mr Griffiths and Mr Harrison responded to questions by Members of the Sub 
Committee, Mr A Bayatti, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee, and the 
applicant and his Legal Advisor.



In determining the application the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee had 
regard to the Licensing Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

Members had particular regard to Paragraphs 4.31, 4.35, 11.1, 11.2 and 11.4 
of their Licensing Policy which st out, amongst other things, that when 
considering applications the Licensing Authority will consider the impact of 
those who live, work and sleep within the local vicinity of a licensed premises 
and that the proximity of residential properties will be given particular 
consideration in determining applications both generally and more specifically 
when determining the opening hours of premises.

In determining the application Members gave consideration to the fact that 
both the applicant and the local resident highlighted the difficulty caused to 
individuals in getting a taxi on a Friday and Saturday night in Heswall.

Having regard to all of the above and in particular to the undisputed evidence 
that the premises had undertaken licensable activities outside the hours 
permitted under both the Premises Licence and a Temporary Event Notice as 
well of evidence of noise nuisance being caused to local residents, Members 
concluded that the premises are not being managed effectively to ensure 
compliance with Licensing legislation and to prevent public nuisance being 
caused to local residents. Members therefore were not satisfied that the 
promotion of the Licensing Objective to prevent public nuisance would be 
achieved should the application be granted.

Resolved –

(1) That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 
2003, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the application.

(2) That the application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of 
The Exchange, 1-4 The Mount, Heswall be refused. 


